
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Wednesday, 6th January, 2021 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Maria McKay  
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Executive Director Communities, Culture & 
Homes 

 Mary D’Arcy 

 Tel: 023 8083 4611 
Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
 PUBLIC INFORMATION 

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Bunday, G Galton, B Harris, 
Kataria, Laurent, McEwing, Noon, Renyard, Spicer, and Streets. 
Terms of Reference Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 sets out 

the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - Celebrating 
the diversity of cultures within Southampton; 
enhancing our cultural and historical offer 
and using these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the city. 

 Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age well, die well; 
working with other partners and other services to 
make sure that customers get the right help at 
the right time 

Fire Procedure:- In the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and you will 
be advised by Council officers what action to take. 
Access:- Access is available for disabled people. 
Please contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
Smoking policy:- The Council operates a no-smoking 
policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the 
[...]
nce of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2020, and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE-ONE OXFORD, 1 OXFORD 
STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ (Pages 5 - 52) 
 

 Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of One Oxford, 1Oxford Street, 
Southampton SO14 3DJ 
 

Monday, 28 December 2020 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bunday, McEwing and Noon 
 

  
  

 
24. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

In accordance with S.14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, 
the hearing was held using video conferencing and the public were able to view a 
live stream of the proceedings using a web link published on the council website.  
This was in the interest of public safety given the isolation restrictions imposed by 
the Prime Minister as a result of the public health risks due to the Coronavirus or 
Covid-19.  As a result, the Council offices were closed to the public and this licensing 
sub-committee was held remotely with parties to the hearing participating by way of 
conference call. 
RESOLVED that Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

25. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

RESOLVED that none were noted. 
 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive 
legal advice when determining issues.  Following that private session, at which time 
the matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-
Committee would be distributed to all parties to the hearing. 

 
28. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - GATEHOUSE GRILL AT 

KUTI’S ROYAL PIER, ROYAL PIER, TOWN QUAY SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Communities, 
Culture and Homes for an application for review of a premises licence in respect of 
Gatehouse Grill at Kuti’s Royal Pier, Royal Pier, Town Quay Southampton SO14 
3DJ. 

 

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application of Hampshire 
Constabulary for the review of the premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, as  
supported by the Director of Public Health.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 20 - 
 

In addition, the representations by all the parties present at the hearing, and written 
representations also, were fully taken into consideration.  As was video and 
photographic evidence provided by Hampshire Constabulary.   
 
The review relates to a breach of the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 
Regulations 2020.  
 
The review has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.    
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties, in conjunction with the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17, 
The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and have been considered 
whilst making the decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the four licensing objectives when making its 
decision. The Licensing Objectives are:- 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all the options set out in section 53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (namely): 

 modification of the current conditions of the premises licence 

 exclusion of the sale of alcohol from the current permissions of the premises 
licence 

 removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence 

 suspension of the licence. 

 Revocation 
 
The application for review brought by the Police was supported by the Director of 
Public Health. The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Justin Gau for the Licence Holder, 
PC Swallow, and Ms Head for the Licensing Authority.  
 
Due regard has been given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the 
statutory licensing objectives, the statutory guidance and the City Council’s adopted 
statement of licensing policy. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that during the hearing wording for any CCTV 
condition that might be imposed was agreed. 
 
In light of all of the above the Sub-Committee has determined to: 
 

 Impose a CCTV condition in the terms agreed in the hearing 

 Remove Mr Kuti Miah as DPS 

 Suspend the Premises Licence for a period of two months 
 
 

Page 2



- 21 - 
 

Reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that this was a very serious breach of 
Coronavirus legislation and placed many people at risk.  
 
The Sub-Committee thought long and hard about its decision and very seriously 
considered revoking the licence.  
 
Allowing the event to take place on 26th October 2020, was a criminal offence and 
the Sub-Committee was unimpressed by Mr Miah’s lies to the police and lack of 
cooperation. This event included a wide age range of attendees some of whom were 
likely to have been in a higher risk group of Covid transmission.  
 
From the evidence in the bookings ledger there appeared to be other bookings which 
would have breached the regulations. There was evidence from the video footage 
that other events in breach of the regulations had taken place.  
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that this demonstrated a failure to promote the 
Crime and Disorder licensing objective. The actions also placed members of the 
public at risk of Covid transmission, which impacts the public safety objective.   
 
In view of this the Sub-Committee felt that a two-month suspension together with the 
removal of Mr Miah as DPS and a CCTV condition was a reasonable and 
proportionate response.   
 
There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will 
receive written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in 
full. 
 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT       HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE – One Oxford 1 Oxford Street 
Southampton SO14 3DJ 

DATE OF HEARING Wednesday 6th January 2021 16.00 
 REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES,CULTURE AND HOMES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 12th November 2020 Application Received 12th November 2020 

Application Valid : 12th November 2020 Reference : 2020/03834/01SPRN 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Safeguarding Children 
  No Response 

Fire Service 
  Satisfactory 

Environmental Health - Licensing 
  No Response 

Home Office 

001001
Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  

 

Building Control 
  
  No Response  

 

Public Health Manager 
  
  No Response 

 

Police - Licensing 
   
  Pre-Agreed Conditions 

 

Trading Standards 
 
  No Response 

 
Other Representations 
Name Address Contributor Type 

  
  
Mr. Colin Beaven 

5 Oxford Mews 
Latimer Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3EE 

Resident  

     
  
Mrs Victoria Finney 

5 Oxford Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3DJ 

Resident  

     
  
Mr Daniel Hope 

10 Oxford Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3DJ 

Resident  

     
  
Ms. Sue Mccarthy 

18 Oxford Street  
Southampton  
SO14 3DJ 

Resident  

  
 
Dr A Tropanis 

9A Oxford Street 
Southampton  
SO14 3DJ 

Resident 

 
 
Mr Paul Hooper  

30-31 Orchard Place 
Southampton 
SO14 3PE 

Resident 
 

Miss Victoria Palmer 10 Oxford Street 
Southampton 
SO14 3DJ 

Resident 
 

 

 
 
 

002002
Page 6



Legal Implications 
The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an applicati
for grant of a premises licence or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a presumption of 
grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In doing so 
the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

• its own statement of licensing policy

• the Statutory Guidance
An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities 
sought. 
An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is 
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any 
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the 
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed. 
In considering this application the sub-committee is obliged to consider the application in 
accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as 
amended) and the rules of natural justice 
The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence 
submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 
Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time limits, will be 
allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in their written 
representation. Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a written 
representation should be served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in order to 
allow proper consideration. A failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is 
likely to mean it cannot be produced or relied up at the hearing. 
The sub-committee must also have regard to: 

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

• The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which
affect another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic
society. The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above
obligations.

Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed to 
this report. 

 

Equality Act 2010 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or 

003003
Page 7



under this Act.  It also requires the Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not 
share it.   This means having due regard to the need to removing or minimising disadvantages 
suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of persons, encouraging persons to participate in public 
life, tackling prejudice and promoting understanding.  The relevant protected characteristics are: 
age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual 
orientation. 

SUMMARY 

Applicant  Sonia Hotels & Leisure Ltd.  
Designated Premises Supervisor  Richard William Baker 

Licensable Activities. 
Live music 

Monday         12:00  - 23:00 
Tuesday   12:00  - 23:00 
Wednesday   12:00  - 23:00 
Thursday  12:00  - 23:00 
Friday  12:00  - 23:00 
Saturday  12:00  - 23:00 
Sunday  12:00  - 23:00 

Performances of dance 
Monday   12:00  - 23:00 
Tuesday   12:00  - 23:00 
Wednesday   12:00  - 23:00 
Thursday  12:00  - 23:00 
Friday  12:00  - 23:00 
Saturday  12:00  - 23:00 
Sunday  12:00  - 23:00 

Provision of late night refreshment 
Monday   23:00  - 02:00 
Tuesday   23:00  - 02:00 
Wednesday   23:00  - 02:00 
Thursday  23:00  - 02:00 
Friday  23:00  - 02:00 
Saturday  23:00  - 02:00 
Sunday  23:00  - 02:00 

Supply by retail of alcohol 
Monday   12:00  - 02:00 
Tuesday   12:00  - 02:00 
Wednesday   12:00  - 02:00 
Thursday  12:00  - 02:00 
Friday  12:00  - 02:00 
Saturday  12:00  - 02:00 
Sunday  12:00  - 02:00 

004004
Page 8



Conditions consistent with the op
[...]
ustomer objects to the Licensing Application

Reasons
for
comment:

Comments: 2:05 PM on 09 Dec 2020 I object to the license on grounds
of prevention of public nuisance and prevention of disorder.
This is the residential end of Oxford street and a
conservation area and I cannot see how it will not be
disturbed when people leave the premises at 2am after
drinking and dancing. I expect that there will be increased
traffic and taxis waiting outside the premises further
contributing to public nuisance. It will also encourage
pedestrian traffic and noise between the establishment and
the bars at the opposite end of Oxford street throughout the
night.

041041
Page 45



From: publicaccess@southampton.gov.uk
To: Licensing
Subject: Comments for Licensing Application 2020/03834/01SPRN
Date: 10 December 2020 12:55:48

Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is
provided below.

Comments were submitted at 12:55 PM on 10 Dec 2020 from Mr Paul Hooper.

Application Summary
Address: 1 Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DJ

Proposal: Premises Licence

Case Officer: Tricia Young

Click for further information

Customer Details
Name: Mr Paul Hooper

Email:

Address: 30 - 31 Orchard Place, Southampton SO14 3PE

Comments Details
Commenter
Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application

Reasons
for
comment:

Comments: 12:55 PM on 10 Dec 2020 I strongly object to the
application to transform this small restaurant into a late
night bar and entertainment venue with a late night licence
in a location which is predominately residential. It would
create new pedestrian and vehicular traffic undoubtedly
adding noise and nuisance to the area.

A small table service only restaurant with no bar is one thing
but this proposal for a table dancing bar is completely
inappropriate.

042042
Page 46



From:  on behalf of Licensing
To:
Subject: RE: Comments for Licensing Application 2020/03834/01SPRN
Date: 03 December 2020 10:03:00
Attachments: ufm2.do
[...]
d or the arrangement of the recording 
equipment). 

vii) All directions given by the Chair shall be fully complied with and the Chair shall have 
the absolute discretion to withdraw permission to film, photograph or record in the 
event the same causes an obstruction or interferes with the general conduct of the 
hearing, including the impeding of the giving of proper evidence. 

11. A party may have asked for someone else to appear at the hearing to make a point or 
points that may help the Sub-Committee reach a decision. It is up to the Sub-Committee 
to decide whether that person should be heard, although permission will not be refused 
unreasonably. Such a person is referred to as a “witness” in this procedure. 

12. Where application has been made, in advance of the hearing, that it should be 
conducted in private (e.g. by the Police in review or summary review proceedings) 
reports shall be prepared and presented as confidential so that the Committee can make 
a meaningful determination in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 to exclude the press and public. It is important to note that 
reports presenting Licensing Act 2003 matters are not required to be published in 
advance. However, certain limited information must be published in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Licensing Authority’s Register) (Other Information) Regulations 
2005 and section 8 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

13. The Chair will then explain the procedure that will follow. 

General information on the conduct of the hearing 
14. Each party is entitled to: 

(a) Give further information in response to any point that the Council told them before 
the hearing they would like clarified; 

(b) With the permission of the Chair, seek clarification on any point by any other party; 

(c) Address the Sub-Committee. 

15. Members of the Sub-Committee may also seek clarification of any party or witness. 

16. At the Chair’s discretion, the Sub-Com
[...]
ecord the decision. Details of any legal 
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons. 

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome. 

(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to 
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision 
and the reasons for it. 

(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision 

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as 
possible. 

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the 
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the 
Hearings Regulations permit – Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not 
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the 
hearing or the last day of the hearing. 
  

048
Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE-ONE OXFORD, 1 OXFORD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton, McEwing and Noon 
 

  
 

29. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

In accordance with S.14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
hearing was held using video conferencing and the public were able to view a live 
stream of the proceedings using a web link published on the council website.  This was 
in the interest of public safety given the isolation restrictions imposed by the Prime 
Minister as a result of the public health risks due to the Coronavirus or Covid-19.  As a 
result, the Council offices were closed to the public and this licensing sub-committee 
was held remotely with parties to the hearing participating by way of conference call. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  Following that private session, at which time the 
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee 
would be distributed to all parties to the hearing. 
 

32. APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE-ONE OXFORD, 1 OXFORD 
STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 3DJ  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Communities, 
Culture and Homes for an application for grant of a premises licence in respect of One 
Oxford, 1 Oxford Street, Southampton SO14 3DJ. It gave due regard to the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally by all 
parties.  Human rights and equality legislation was borne in mind whilst making the 
decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that conditions to be imposed on any licence granted had 
been agreed between the applicant and the police prior to the hearing. It was also 
noted that seven objections had been received from local residents.  All of these 
objections were considered.  
 



 

- 23 - 
 

Manoj Kumar, Applicant and Owner of One Oxford and Local Residents were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no further representations or comments had been 
received from the any of the other Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to the conditions agreed 
between the applicant and the police but with limited hours.  
 
Following that private session, it was noted that written confirmation of the decision of 
the Sub-Committee would be distributed to all parties to the hearing. 
 
After that private deliberation, the Sub-Committee had determined the matter and all 
parties to the hearing were notified of the following decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee having considered all of the above determined to grant the 
application subject to the conditions agreed between the applicant and the police but 
with limited hours as follows: 
 
Live Music    12:00 to 23:00 
Recorded Music   12:00 to 00:00 
Performances of Dance  12:00 to 23:00 
Late Night Refreshment  23:00 to 00:00 
Supply of alcohol   12:00 to 00:00 
Premises open to the public 12:00 to 00:00 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from local residents regarding concerns as to 
noise disturbance from the premises including, but not limited to, recorded music within 
the premises and from smokers outside the premises. Concerns were also raised about 
public nuisance and safety late at night.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Applicant’s representations as to the type of 
establishment he intended should be run from the premises and took this into account. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are in a primarily residential area and 
surrounded immediately by residences. The Sub-Committee does not consider it would 
be appropriate or proportionate to refuse the application in whole on the basis of these 
objections but felt it would be proportionate to limit the hours as set out above. 
 
This was a proportionate means of meeting the licensing objectives of prevention of 
public nuisance and public safety.  
Residents can be assured that where the grant of any application leads to an adverse 
impact upon the licensing objectives a review of the licence can be brought by them, 
and appropriate steps taken at that time. 
 



 

- 24 - 
 

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


